in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Senator Vard Johnson, would you like to bring in the troops?

SENATOR V. JOHNSON: Yes, I would request a Call of the House, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Alright, the motion is, shall the House go under Call. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. The motion is for the House to go under Call. Have you all voted on the Call? Record the vote.

CLERK: 17 ayes, 0 mays to go under Call, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: The motion carries. The House is under Call. The Sergeant at Arms will see that all legislators who are not at their desks will be in the chamber at their desks. All members of the Legislature will register your presence. All unauthorized personnel will leave the floor. The House is under Call. There are approximately eleven legislators excused. We're looking for Senator DeCamp, Senator Haberman. Senator Kilgarin, are you here? Senator John, would you...

SENATOR V. JOHNSON: (inaudible)...roll call vote.

PRESIDENT: Alright, we're down to that now so we'll have a roll call vote. Alright, a request has been made to read the resolution. Mr. Clerk, would you read the resolution and then we're going to have a roll call vote as requested. Read the resolution. The House is under Call.

CLERK: (Read LR 208.) The resolution is on page 402 of the Journal, Mr. President. (Read roll call vote as found on page 448 of the Legislative Journal.) 19 ayes, 19 nays Mr. President, on adoption of the resolution.

PRESIDENT: The motion fails. The resolution is not adopted. Before we go to the next resolution the Chair would like to introduce some guest of Senator Haberman. Under the South balcony is Karla Radcliff, Cindy Bullock and Mike Milder, II. Would all three of you stand up and be recognized. Welcome to your Unicameral. And do you want the Call raised? Senator Vickers wants the Call raised so the Call is raised. We will proceed then with the LR 209, Mr. Clerk.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 209 offered by Senator Haberman and a number of senators. (Read.)

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Haberman.